ST AL . S

OFFICIAL ORGAN OF THE RADIATION RESEARCH SOCIETY

RADIATION
RESEARCH

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF: R. J. M. FRY

Volume 115, 1988

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

San Diego New York Boston
London Sydney Tokyo Toronto



Universitits.
Bibliothek
Minchen

Copyright © 1988 by Academic Press, Inc.

All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and re-
trieval system, without permission in writing from the copyright owner.

The appearance of the code at the bottom of the first page of an article in this journal indicates
the copyright owner’s consent that copies of the article may be made for personal or internal
use, or for the personal or internal use of specific clients. This consent is given on the condition,
however, that the copier pay the stated per copy fee through the Copyright Clearance Center,
Inc. (27 Congress Street, Salem, Massachusetts 01970), for copying beyond that permitted by
Sections 107 or 108 of the U. S. Copyright Law. This consent does not extend to other kinds of
copying, such as copying for general distribution, for advertising or promotional purposes, for
creating new collective works, or for resale. Copy fees for pre-1988 articles are as shown on the
article title pages; if no fee code appears on the title page, the copy fee is the same as for current
articles.

0033-7587/88 $3.00

MADE IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



RADIATION RESEARCH

OFFICIAL ORGAN OF THE RADIATION RESEARCH SOCIETY

Editor-in-Chief: R. J. M. FRY, Biology Division, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, P.O. Box 2009,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8077

Managing Editor MARTHA EDINGTON, University of Tennessee-Oak Ridge Graduate
School of Biomedical Sciences, Biology Divistom@ak-R¥dge National Laboratory, P.O. Box 2009,
Oak Ridge; Tenpessgg;37431-8077

{ ASSOCIATEEBITORS

G. E. ADAMS, Medical Research Coungil, %= it
Harwell, Didcot, Oxfordshire, England . ..~

K. K. ANG, University of Texas
J.S. BEDFORD, Colorado State University
C. A. CAIN, University of Illinois

J. DENEKAMP, Gray Laboratory,
Northwood, Middlesex, England

W. C. DEWEY. University of California, San
Francisco

R. E. DURAND, British Columbia Cancer
Research Center, Vancouver, Canada

E. R. EPP, Massachusetts General Hospital

C. R.GEARD, Columbia University

E. L. GILLETTE, Colorado State University
D. J. GRDINA, Argonne National Laboratory
R. N. HAMM, Oak Ridge National Laboratory

iRE, W.;LHETZEL, Henry Ford Hospital and
-« we@akland University

M. Z. HOFFMAN, Boston University

L. E. HOPWOOD, Medical Coliege of
Wisconsin

R. E. KRISCH, University of Pennsylvania
J. B. MITCHELL, National Cancer Institute
J. L. REDPATH, University of California, Irvine

M. A. J. RODGERS, Bowling Green State
University

W.SCHIMMERLING, Lawrence
Berkeley Laboratory

W. U. SHIPLEY, Massachusetts General
Hospital

E. L. TRAVIS, University of Texas
R. L. ULLRICH, University of Texas
R. R. WEICHSELBAUM, University of Chicago

OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY

President: GEORGE M. HAHN, Department of Radiology, Stanford University School of Medicine,
Stanford, California 94305

Vice President and President-Elect: JOEL S. BEDFORD, Department of Radiology and Radiation
Biology, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, Colorado 80523

Secretary-Treasurer: E. JOHN AINSWORTH, Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory, University of California,
Berkeley, California 94720

Editor-in-Chief: R.J. M. FRY, Biology Division, Oak Ridge National Laboratory,
P.O. Box 2009, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831-8077

Administrative Director: MEG KEISER, 1101 Market Street— 14th Floor, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania 19107

ANNUAL MEETING
1989: March 19-23, Seattle, Washington

Titus C. Evans, Editor-in-Chief Volumes 1-50
Oddvar F. Nygaard, Editor-in-Chief Volumes 51-79
Daniel Billen, Editor-in-Chief Volumes 80-113

VOLUME 115, 1988




Councilors, Radiation Research Society 1988-1989

PHYSICS
G. C. Li, University of California, San Francisco
R. W .Wood, Department of Energy

BIOLOGY
S. S. Wallace, University of Vermont

MEDICINE
E. L. Gillette, Colorado State University
R. C. Urtasun, University of Alberta, Canada

CHEMISTRY
J. A. Raleigh, University of North Carolina
J. L. Redpath, University of California, Irvine

AT-LARGE
H. H. Evans, Case Western Reserve University
J. E. Moulder, Medical College of Wisconsin



CONTENTS OF VOLUME 115

NUMBER 1, JULY 1988
REVIEW

ITzZHAK BROOK. Use of Antibiotics in the Management of Postirradiation Wound Infection and
RT3 o131 PP

REGULAR ARTICLES

DAVID J. PERRY. On the Penetration of Fast Charged Particles. .. ........................
V. M. BOGOLYUBOV, S. M. ZUBKOVA, I. D. FRENKEL, Z. A. SOKOLOVA, AND . B. LAPRUN.
The Functional State of Thymus Cells following Microwave Exposure of Endocrine Glands
F. Q. H. NGO, E. A. BLAKELY, C. A. TOBIAS, P. Y. CHANG, AND L. LOMMEL. Sequential Expo-
sures of Mammalian Cells to Low- and High-LET Radiations. II. As a Function of Cell-
CycleStages ................... BN
GEORGE M. ANGLETON, STEPHEN A. BENJAMIN, AND ARTHUR C. LEE. Health Effects of Low-
Level Irradiation during Development: Experimental Design and Prenatal and Early Neo-
natal Mortality in Beagles Exposed to ®Coy Rays .........ccvvureeuraneanneanaann.
WILLIAM B. MILISEN, STEPHEN A. BENJAMIN, AND GLEN K. MILLER. Effects of Irradiation on
the Nonlymphoid Thymusin Vitro ... i
JOHN A. CooK AND MICHAEL H. Fox. Intracellular pH of Chinese Hamster Ovary Cells Heated
At45.0°C At PH 6.6 ...ttt e e,
JOHN A. COOK AND MICHAEL H. Fox. Development of Thermotolerance and Changes in Intra-
cellular pH in CHO Cells Heated at 45.0°CatpH 6.6 . ........... ... . ...,
STAN IVANKOVIC AND SUSANNE R. KEMPF. Regenerative Effects of Tetrachlorodecaoxide in
BD IX Rats after Total-Body y Irradiation ............ ... ... i,
DARLENE D. AGER AND ROBERT H. HAYNES. Quantitative Aspects of the Interactive Killing
Effects between X Rays and Other Mutagens in Microorganisms .....................
C. HERSKIND. Sulfhydryl Protection and the Oxygen Effect on Radiation-Induced Inactivation
of r-Chromatin in Vitro. Influence of an OH Scavenger: (-Butanol ....................
TERESA ALATI, MARTIN VAN CLEEFF, STEPHEN C. STROM, AND RANDY L. JIRTLE. Radiation
Sensitivity of Adult Human Parenchymal Hepatocytes .............................
MAKOTO OTSUKA, MARVIN L. MEISTRICH, AND WILLIAM A. BROCK. Characterization of Ab-
normal Nuclei in Renal Proximal Tubules after Irradiation. .........................
JADWIGA LABANOWSKA, KAREN L. BEETHAM, AND L. J. TOLMACH. Caffeine-Induced Modula-
tion of the Lethal Action of X Rays on Chinese Hamster V79 Cells ...................

CORRESPONDENCE

CHRISTOPHER P. SELBY, PHILIP J. TOFILON, AND DENNIS F. DEEN. Failure to Produce Greater
than Additive Sister Chromatid Exchange Induction with X Raysand BCNU ..........
W. KREBS, I. KREBS, G. R. MERRIAM, JR., AND B. V. WORGUL. The Effect of Accelerated
ArgonlonsontheRetina ....... ... . . ittt
CHARLES K. LUMPKIN, KURT J. HENLE, GAEL SAMMARTINO, GREGORY T. NOLEN, AND JANE
M. TAYLOR. Expression of Thermotolerance following Microinjection of Glutathione Di-
SUIAE . ..o e e

ANNOUNCEMENTS

NUMBER 2, AUGUST 1988

INES KRAJCAR BRONIC, DUSAN SRDOC, AND BOGOMIL OBELIC. The Mean Energy Required to
Form an Ion Pair for Low-Energy Photons and Electrons in Polyatomic Gases . .............
SUSANNA C. VANANKEREN, DAVID MURRAY, PATRICK M. STAFFORD, AND RAYMOND E. MEYN.
Cell Survival and Recovery Processes in Chinese Hamster AA8 Cells and in Two Radiosensitive
ClOMS o ottt ettt et e e

26

44

54

70

84

96

106

115

124

141

152

161

176

187

192

202
211

213



D. CHMELEVSKY, C. W. MAYs, H. SPIiEss, F. H. STEFANI, AND A. M. KELLERER. An Epidemiologi-
cal Assessment of Lens Opacifications That Impaired Vision in Patients Injected with Radium-
22 e e
RAYMOND L. WARTERS. Hyperthermia Blocks DNA Processing at the Nuclear Matrix ..........
IKUKO FURUNO-FUKUSHI, AKIKO M. UENO, AND HIROMICHI MATSUDAIRA. Mutation Induction
by Very Low Dose Rate v Rays in Cultured Mouse Leukemia Cells L5178Y ...............
ToM K. HEl, Eric J. HALL, AND CHARLES A. WALDREN. Mutation Induction and Relative Biologi-
cal Effectiveness of Neutrons in Mammalian Cells. Experimental Observations .............
D. J. CHAPLIN. Postirradiation Modification of Tumor Blood Flow: A Method to Increase the Effec-
tiveness of Chemical Radiosensitizers . ... .......u.iiiieut e eaaae e
A. LAMPERTI, A. D. CONGER, O. JENKINS, G. COHEN, A. Ri1zz0, M. E. DAVIS, AND M. SODICOFF.
WR-2721 Entry into the Brain across a Modified Blood-Brain Barrier ....................
B. A. MUGGENBURG, R. K. WOLFF, J. L. MAUDERLY, M. M. PLAGGMIER, F. F. HAHN, R. A.
GUILMETTE, AND R. F. GERLACH. Cardiopulmonary Function of Dogs with Plutonium-
Induced Chronic Lung Injury ... ... ... ..ottt e
THOMAS D. STAMATO, ARTHUR DIPATRI, AND AMATO GIACCIA. Cell-Cycle-Dependent Repair of
Potentially Lethal Damage in the XR-1 y-Ray-Sensitive Chinese Hamster Ovary Cell ... ... ..
A. D. KLIGERMAN, E. C. HALPERIN, G. L. EREXSON, G. HONORE, B. WESTBROOK-COLLINS, AND
J. W. ALLEN. A Cytogenetic Comparison of the Responses of Mouse and Human Peripheral
Blood Lymphocytes to %Coy Radiation . . . ........ ... ... ... iiiiiiiiiiean..
JOHN F. THOMSON AND DoUGLAS GRAHN. Life Shortening in Mice Exposed to Fission Neutrons
and vy Rays. VII. Effects of 60 Once-Weekly EXpOSures . ..............cccoeueununiinnnn.
PAUL OKUNIEFF, ERNST RUMMENY, PETER VAUPEL, STEVEN SKATES, CHRISTOPHER WILLETT,
LEO J. NEURINGER, AND HERMAN D. SuIT. Effects of Pentobarbital Anesthesia on the Energy
Metabolism of Murine Tumors Studied by in Vivo 3'P Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Spectros-
CODY « v vt ettt e e e e e e e e e e
KURT J. HENLE, THOMAS P. MONSON, WILLIAM A. NAGLE, AND A. JEFFERSON Mo0Ss. Tumor-
Targeted Cell Killing with 8-Hydroxyquinolyl-glucuronide .............................
ANNOUNCEMENT .« . oottt ettt ettt e e e et et e e e e et et e e e e e e e et e

NUMBER 3, SEPTEMBER 1988

W. E. WILSON, N. F. METTING, AND H. G. PARETZKE. Microdosimetric Aspects of 0.3- to 20-MeV
Proton Tracks. I CrOSSerS . . o ..ottt ettt ettt et ettt et ettt e
T. 1. QUICKENDEN, R. A. J. LITIENS, M. G. BAKKER, S. M. TROTMAN, AND D. F. SANGSTER. Red
Emission from Pulse Irradiated H,OIce ... ... ... . . i i
THOMAS M. KovaL. Enhanced Recovery from lonizing Radiation Damage in a Lepidopteran Insect
Cell LiNe ... i e e e
ARTHUR COLE AND ELWOOD P. ARMOUR. Ultrastructural Study of Mitochondrial Damage in CHO
Cells Exposed to Hyperthermia . ......... .. . it
PATRICIA HENTOSH. Induction and Repair of DNA Damage in y-Irradiated Human Lymphoblasts:
Irradiation in the Presence and Absence of Misonidazole ...............................
D. G. BAKER, W. C. CONSTABLE, H. SAGER, AND D. L. KAISER. The Effect of Hyperthermia on
Radiation-Induced CarCinOgenesiS . ... .. ...uuute et areera e e eneae e
MICHAEL L. FREEMAN AND MICHAEL J. MEREDITH. Subcellular Localization of Glutathione and
Thermal Sensitivity . . . ...t e
J. B. NOLD, S. A. BENJAMIN, AND G. K. MILLER. Alterations in Immune Responses in Prenatally
Irradiated DOgS ... oottt e
R. GALLINL, J. H. HENDRY, G. MOLINEUX, AND N. G. TESTA. The Effect of Low Dose Rate on
Recovery of Hemopoietic and Stromal Progenitor Cells in y-Irradiated Mouse Bone Marrow . .
AKIRA OOTSUYAMA AND HIROSHI TANOOKA. One Hundred Percent Tumor Induction in Mouse
Skin after Repeated 8 Irradiation in a Limited Dose Range .. ............................
KATHRYN D. HELD, EDWARD R. EpPP, EWARD P. CLARK, AND JOHN E. BiaGLow. Effect of Di-
methyl Fumarate on the Radiation Sensitivity of Mammalian Cellsin Vitro ................

238
258

273

281

292

303

314

325

334

347

361

373
387

389

403

413

421

436

448

461

472

481

488



HSIUCHENG MAW, SUSAN S. WALLACE, AND LOLA MARGULIES. Radiation-Induced and Transpo-
son-Induced Chromosome Damage in Drosophila: Translocations and Transmission Distor-

4T+ Y N 503
G. G. MILLER, J. M. KENNING, AND D. T. DAWSON. Radiation-Induced Changes in Collagen Iso-
types I, III, and IV in the Lung of LAF, Mouse: Effects of Time, Dose, and WR-2721 ........ 515
SETH MICHELSON AND JOHN T. LEITH. Environmental Stress Induced by the Tumor Bed Effect
Leads to Subpopulation Exclusion within Heterogeneous Neoplasms: Modeling Studies .. . . . . 533
NicHOLAS J. GROSS AND K. ROy NARINE. Experimental Radiation Pneumonitis. Corticosteroids
Increase the Replicative Activity of Alveolar Type2Cells . ......... ... ... ..o .. 543
DANUTA WLODEK AND WALTER N. HITTELMAN. The Relationship of DNA and Chromosome
Damage to Survival of Synchronized X-Irradiated L5178Y Cells. I Initial Damage .......... 550
DANUTA WLODEK AND WALTER N. HITTELMAN. The Relationship of DNA and Chromosome
Damage to Survival of Synchronized X-Irradiated L5178Y Cells. II. Repair ................ 566
Guo L. CHU AND WILLIAM C. DEWEY. The Role of Low Intracellular or Extracellular pH in Sensiti-
zation to Hyperthermic Radiosensitization . .. ........ ...ttt 576

ALEXANDER M. SPENCE, MICHAEL M. GRAHAM, GREGORY L. ABBOTT, MARK Muzl, AND
THOMAS K. LEWELLEN. Blood Flow Changes following '*’Cs Irradiation in a Rat Glioma

MoOdel ..o e e e e 586
ANDRE DUBOIS, NANCY FIALA, CHESTER A. BOWARD, AND VICTOR BOGO. Prevention and Treat-

ment of the Gastric Symptoms of Radiation Sickness ............. ... ... oo, 595
CORRESPONDENCE

LiINDA K. STEEL, THOMAS L. WALDEN, JR., HAYWOOD N. HUGHES, AND WILLIAM E. JACKSON
111. Protection of Mice against Mixed Fission Neutron—y (n:y = 1:1) Irradiation by WR-

2721, 16,16-Dimethyl PGE,, and the Combination of Both Agents ................... 605
M. OsMaK. Repeated Doses of ¥ Rays Induce Resistance to N-Methyl-N'-nitro-N-nitrosogua-
nidine in Chinese Hamster Cells .......... ... ...ttt 609

H. GREGG CLAYCAMP AND STEVEN T. SMITH. Absence of Pyrimidine Salvage and Prevention
of Thymineless Radiosensitization in Escherichia coli thy4 Cells Fed Dihydrothymine or
Thymine Glycol . ... ... i e e 617
JENNIFER G. PEAK, ED ROBERT BLAZEK, COLIN K. HILL, AND MEYRICK J. PEAK. Measure-
ment of Double-Strand Breaks in Chinese Hamster Cell DNA by Neutral Filter Elution:

Calibration by 5T DECAY . .. ..ot ittt it e e e 624
ANNOUNCEMENTS . . ottt ettt tee e e e e it e et e et e e e e e e e e ettt 630
AUTHOR INDEXFOR VOLUME |15 ... . e e e 631

The Subject Index for Volume 115 will appear in the December 1988 issue as part of a cumulative index
for the year 1988.



RADIATION RESEARCH 1185, 238-257 (1988)

An Epidemiological Assessment of Lens Opacifications That
Impaired Vision in Patients Injected with Radium-224'

D. CHMELEVSKY

Institut fiir Strahlenschutz der GSF, Ingolstddter Landstr. 1, D-8042 Neuherberg,
Federal Republic of Germany

C. W.MAys?
Radiobiology Division, University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah 84112
H. SPIESS

Kinderpoliklinik, Universitdt Miinchen, Pettenkoferstrasse 8a, D-8000 Munich 2,
Federal Republic of Germany

F. H. STEFANI

Augenklinik, Universitéit Miinchen, Mathildenstrasse 8, D-8000 Munich 2,
Federal Republic of Germany

AND
A. M. KELLERER

Institut fiir Medizinische Strahlenkunde, Universitdt Wiirzburg, Versbacher Strasse 5, D-8700 Wiirzburg,
Federal Republic of Germany

CHMELEVSKY, D., MAYs, C. W., SpiEsS, H., STEFANI, F. H., AND KELLERER, A. M. An
Epidemiological Assessment of Lens Opacifications That Impaired Vision in Patients Injected
with Radium-224. Radiat. Res. 115,238-257 (1988).

The incidence of lens opacifications that impaired vision (cataract) was analyzed among 831
patients who were injected with known dosages of 22*Ra in Germany shortly after World War
II. The dependence of the incidence on dosage, i.e., injected activity per unit body weight, and
on time after treatment was determined. The observations are equally consistent with propor-
tionality of the incidence of cataract to the square of dosage or with a linear dependence beyond
a threshold of 0.5 MBq/kg. The possibility of a linear dependence without threshold was strongly
rejected (P < 0.001). The analysis of temporal dependences yielded a component that was corre-
lated with the injected amount of 2*Ra and a component that was uncorrelated. The former

! Work performed under Euratom contracts BI-6-D-0083-D (B), BI-6-F-111-D, and BI-D-461-D (B),
and U.S. Department of Energy contract DE-ACO2-76 EV-00119.

2 Present address: Radiation Epidemiology Branch, Epidemiology & Biostatistics Program, National
Cancer Institute, Landow Building, Room 3A22, Bethesda, MD 20205.

0033-7587/88 $3.00 238

Copyright © 1988 by Academic Press, Inc.
All rights of reproduction in any form reserved.



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 239

was inferred by a maximum likelihood analysis to increase approximately as the square of the
time after treatment. The component unrelated to the treatment was found to increase steeply
with age and to become dominant within the collective of patients between age 50 and 60. The
relative magnitudes of the two components were such that a fraction of 55 to 60% of the total of
58 cataracts had to be ascribed to the dose-related incidence. Impaired vision due to cataract
was diagnosed before age 54 in 25 cases. In terms of injected activity per unit body weight no
dependence of the sensitivity on age was found; specifically there was no indication of a faster
occurrence of the treatment-related cataracts in patients treated at older ages. © 1988 Academic
Press, Inc.

I. INTRODUCTION

The lens of the eye has long been recognized to be particularly sensitive to ionizing
radiations. The history of experimental studies and clinical observations began within
a few years of Rontgen’s discovery of X rays. A bilateral anterior polar cataract in a
guinea pig exposed to soft X rays was reported (although not ascribed to the exposure)
in 1897 (1). In 1905 Treutler stated (2): “In an employee of an X-ray laboratory in
Hamburg I noticed a bilateral posterior polar cataract. According to the statement of
the patient he had good vision bilaterally before he was employed as an X-ray worker,
while his visual acuity at the time of the examination was 6/60.”

Dependences of the frequency of cataracts on absorbed dose and on radiation qual-
ity have been determined in various animal studies (3-7). Radiation-induced cata-
racts were reported among the survivors of the atomic bomb explosions in Hiroshima
and Nagasaki (8-10) and for cyclotron workers (/1). Of particular importance have
been the observations of Merriam and Focht on radiotherapy patients (12, 13). In
1969 Spiess (14) reported an increased incidence of cataracts in the follow-up study
of patients injected with ?**Ra. Enhanced frequencies of cataracts were also reported
for dial painters who ingested large activities of 2**Ra (15). Additional studies dealt
with the possible induction of cataracts by other internal emitters (16), with cataracts
among leukemia patients exposed to high-dose whole-body irradiations (/7), and
with cataracts among radiation workers (/8). A recent report includes a comprehen-
sive review of radiation-induced cataracts in man (19).

The Spiess group of more than 800 patients exposed to 2>*Ra has been subject to
a careful follow-up. The resulting data are a unique source of information on the
deleterious effects of a short-lived a-emitter (20). The completeness of the follow-up
was achieved through the collaboration, over more than 30 years, among the patients,
their doctors, and H. Spiess. Contact is still kept with nearly 400 surviving patients.
Of particular importance has been the analysis of the dose and time dependence of
the incidence of bone sarcomas (21, 22). The follow-up has also demonstrated other
severe late radiation effects, such as growth retardation (23), tooth breakage (24), and
kidney diseases (25). A summary of observations on cataracts, together with clinical
case descriptions, has been given recently (26), and a strong correlation (P < 0.001)
was shown between the frequency of cataracts and the injected activity.

It is the objective of the present report to quantify these results further and to de-
duce the dose and time dependences that underlie the observed correlation. Dosages
are expressed in terms of the injected activity of >*Ra relative to the body weight of
the patients.’ It is not possible at present to convert the activity divided by body

3 The term “dosage” and the symbol A are used for the activity divided by the body weight to avoid
confusion with absorbed dose, D.



240 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

weight into absorbed dose in the lens epithelium of the eye. But information from
animal studies (27) may, in the future, permit a conversion of the injected dosages
into values of absorbed dose.

1. METHODS

From 1945 to about 1952 repeated intravenous injections of 22*Ra were given to German children and
adults, mainly for the intended treatment of tuberculosis and ankylosing spondylitis. In 1952 Spiess began
a follow-up of these patients, initially by personal contact, hospital examination, and letters. Since 1964
their health status has been evaluated at about 3-year intervals by questionnaires mailed to the patients
and with help from their physicians. Details of the procedures have been given earlier (25).

Initially, there was no reason to assume that injected ***Ra might cause cataracts,* and the early question-
naires did not specifically deal with vision. However, by 1967 six patients had reported cataracts, and Spiess
began to suspect that some might be radiation induced (/4). Thus, beginning in 1969, the questionnaires
inquired about problems with vision and the identity of the patient’s ophthalmologist. It is, accordingly,
possible that a few cases might have been missed among those patients who died prior to 1969.

Subsequently, an increasing number of patients reported lens opacification that impaired vision. Most
of these were diagnosed when the patients experienced vision problems and consulted their ophthalmolo-
gists. The large majority of patients with lens opacification in one eye also developed an opacification in
the other eye within a few years. Thus we tabulate the number of patients with cataract, rather than the
total number of cataracts.

The classical radiation effect on the lens is a posterior subcapsular cataract, thought to be induced by
damage to the actively proliferating germinal epithelial cells on the anterior aspect of the lens equator. The
damaged epithelial cells produce defective lens fibers which accumulate at the posterior pole of the lens,
creating a cataract, as first described in humans by Treutler in 1905 (2). Until recently there have been, in
this collective of patients, no sequential ophthalmologic examinations to identify “subclinical” lens dam-
ages and observe their eventual progression. Such examinations have been initiated for the younger patients
who are now in their forties. Thus it may be possible, in the years to come, to distinguish clinically in some
cases between radiation-induced cataracts and other forms of cataracts.

Among 25 lens opacifications diagnosed before age 54 we have written confirmation by the patient’s
ophthalmologist or a record of cataract extraction for all but 4. For the total of 58 reported diagnoses we
have such confirmation or the documentation of cataract extraction in 42 cases. In Germany cataract
extractions are always preceded by a detailed ophthalmological examination, and they are only exception-
ally performed at a visual acuity above 0.1 (20/200). For 11 cases an additional slit-lamp examination and
documentation was performed at the Munich University Eye Hospital by one of us (F.H.S.). It was tken
found in most cases that the cataracts were located on the posterior pole of the lens and appeared as a
plaque of conglomerated irregular granules interspersed with vacuoles (26).

A list of the patients with cataracts is given in the appendix.

As pointed out earlier (26), no evidence was found that enhanced cataract rates were caused by the trace
amounts of eosin and colloidal platinum that accompanied most of the ?**Ra injections, although an
influence of this admixture cannot be entirely excluded.® There is also no indication that males and femzles
have different sensitivity to cataract induction. Consequently male and female patients were combinec in
the present analysis.

Enhanced cataract frequencies have been reported in ankylosing spondylitis patients, and a marked
association with tuberculosis had been assumed in the past, although it is now considered less likely (’8).
Possible associations with the original disease do not interfere with the subsequent analysis which is con-
cerned with correlations to injected activity, not with overall rates in the tuberculosis and ankylosing spon-

4 Ophthalmologists term any opacity of the lens a cataract; the term therefore includes small opacitiesnot
interfering with vision. However, in the present report it is used to designate a lens opacification sufficieatly
progressed to impair vision.

3 It has been pointed out in the earlier study (26) that no enhanced cataract rates were observed folloving
tatooing of the cornea with platinum salt, or following the use in the United States in the 1930s of subsan-
tially larger doses of eosin (Rose Bengal) for liver-function tests in about a million patients.



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 241

TABLE I
Synopsis of Data through 1986

Mean age*
Mean
Numb
umber of At first At last dosage®
Patients  Cataracts injection Sfollow-up At cataract (MBq/kg)
All adults 627 44 38.7(10.8) 61.1(11.7) 59.5(12.7) 0.551(0.397)
Spondylitis 365 24 41.3(9.5) 63.1(10.0)  62.6(11.5)  0.379(0.265)
Tuberculosis 218 19 33.5(10.6) 58.0(13.1) 56.2(13.3)  0.858(0.598)
Other 44 1 43.1(12.6)  60.5(13.5)  48.0(—) 0.457(0.333)
Male adults 468 33 39.3(10.2)  61.5(11.1) 58.9(12.3)  0.489(0.401)
Spondylitis 344 22 41.2(9.4) 62.9(10.1)  62.2(11.8)  0.376(0.265)
Tuberculosis 104 11 32.7(9.7) 57.1(12.6) 52.4(10.5)  0.858(0.535)
Other 20 0 40.6 (10.8)  58.8(13.6) —(—) 0.509 (0.372)
Female adults 159 Il 37.0(12.4)  60.1(13.1)  61.1(13.7)  0.734(0.589)
Spondylitis 21 2 42.5(10.7) 64.9 (8.5) 66.5(6.5) 0.429 (0.259)
Tuberculosts 114 8 34.2(11.2) 58.8(13.5) 61.4(14.8)  0.858(0.632)
Other 24 1 45.3(13.5)  62.0(13.3) 48.0(—) 0.414 (0.290)
Juveniles 204 14 11.6 (5.3) 37.7(12.6) 33.1(9.9) 1.036 (0.807)
Boys 105 5 11.6(5.3) 38.8(12.2) 31.0(5.1) 1.095 (0.887)
Girls 99 9 11.7(5.3) 36.5(12.9) 34.3(11.5)  0.973(0.707)

Note. Number of patients included in analysis = 831. Number of patients with cataract = 58 (two before
treatment: one within 1 year after treatment). Thirty-eight patients excluded from analysis because of
missing dose information: 30 without follow-up.

2 Mean and standard deviation.

dylitis patients. The correlation with dosage is not a correlation with the severity of original disease, because
dosages varied substantially between different clinics and decreased markedly in consecutive years of the
period when the **Ra treatment was practiced.

The principal purpose of the present analysis is to provide the dosage and time association of the inci-
dence of cataracts and to compare the dependence for 22*Ra with those for X and v rays. As pointed out,
most lens opacifications were registered when they had developed far enough to impair vision. It was
decided, therefore, to utilize, as far as possible, a uniform criterion and to record each cataract at a stage
when it interfered with vision. A few lens opacifications which happened to be discovered at an early stage
were accordingly assigned the later dates that corresponded to impaired vision.

The somewhat loose criteria of impaired vision that had to be used in this study might suggest that in
some cases cataracts have been misdiagnosed, and that some acuity deficits might have been due to macular
and other retinal defects. However, this is unlikely because there has been, in almost all cases, confirmation
by an ophthalmologist of well-progressed cataracts. The major source of uncertainty appears to be merely
the variability of the times to diagnosis which depended on the patient’s perception of impaired vision.

III. SYNOPSIS OF THE DATA

Table I represents essential aspects of the data. The categorization is largely identi-
cal to the one in earlier reports (14, 20, 25).

Adults treated for bone tuberculosis were, on average, somewhat younger and re-
ceived about twice the dosage as adults treated for ankylosing spondylitis. The juve-
niles were mostly treated for tuberculosis and received the highest dosages.



242 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

80 T ' ' l
60 2 e s e . . —
] Fo. A —
& oL v “
v -G e 8T
€ 40 PR 4 A -
@ R 4
€ M- - Lo -
o 1S
£ - B |
s 20 ‘ ]
[ ]
8 K d
«© L : B g
0‘- . . . Toe . . ‘e . Lo
[ N L — ‘ L.
0.05 0.1 0.5 ! °

dosage (MBqg/kg)

FIG. 1. Diagram of ages at injection and dosages, i.¢., injected ***Ra activities divided by body weight.
Each patient is represented by a point. Patients who subsequently developed a cataract are represented by
a solid dot (cataract before age 54) or by a triangle (diagnosis at age 54 or later).

The subsequent analysis includes 831 patients of known dosage with follow-up
times exceeding 1 year. Cataract diagnoses of more than 1 year after treatment were
reported in 55 cases, among them 25 before age 54. Factors such as sex, duration of
treatment, or cause of treatment have not been included in the present analysis, since
we found no indication of an influence of these factors.

In Fig. 1 each patient is plotted by the dosage received and the age at treatment.
Patients who subsequently developed a cataract before age 54 are marked by a heavy
dot. Patients who developed a cataract at a later age are marked by a triangle.

Figure 2 gives the information in more detail. The abscissa specifies the dosage,
and the vertical lines connect the age at treatment to the age at diagnosis for those
patients who developed cataracts. Over a wide range of dosages there were a substan-
tial number of cataracts at higher ages; the early cataracts (before age 54), however,
occurred predominantly at higher dosages.

A quantitative assessment of the frequency of patients with cataracts needs to be
related to the number of patients at risk in the different dosage and age classes. To
avoid the confusion of too many lines, for each patient without a known cataract the
vertical line from treatment to the end of observation is replaced by a series of points
with, on average, one point for each 5 years of observation. In this way one can judge
the number of patients with cataracts and their age at injection and age at diagnosis
in relation to the total number of patients at risk. This comparison demonstrates even
more clearly that cataracts at ages above roughly 55 tend to be distributed nearly
uniformly among patients in the entire dosage range while the early cataracts oc-
curred predominantly in patients with higher dosages.

On a first, exploratory level the analysis will be restricted to a follow-up of the
patients through age 53. The division line is somewhat arbitrary in view of the limited
data for general populations (29-35) and the unknown influence of the original dis-



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 243

80
60 - -

40|

age (years)

20| |

1 - 1 1 1 . 1

0.05 0.1 0.5 1 5

dosage (MBag/kg)

FIG. 2. The 55 patients with cataracts more than | year after injection are represented by vertical lines
from their age at injection to age at diagnosis. The 773 patients without known cataracts are represented
each by a vertical chain of points from age at injection to death or end of observation, with one point on
the average per 5 years at risk. The point density in the resulting scatter diagram indicates the relative
number of patients at risk at a specified age and dosage.

eases. However, it will be seen that the numerical results are substantially in line with
a more general analysis that utilizes no cutoff but is, of necessity, more complex.

Figure 3 affords a visualization of the distribution of early (prior to age 54) cataracts
in dosage, age at treatment, and time from treatment to diagnosis. The representation
is largely analogous to that in Fig. 2. The abscissa is again the dosage. The ordinate is
a temporal scale relative to the time of injection. Each patient with an early cataract
is represented by a vertical line. The upper part of the line gives the time from injec-
tion to diagnosis; the total length of the line is the age of the patient at diagnosis of
his cataract.

One point is plotted in the lower part of the diagram for each patient (heavier dots
for the patients with cataract) to indicate the distribution of ages at treatment. In the
upper part of the diagram the same method is used as in Fig. 2, i.e., each line for a
patient without a reported cataract is replaced by a series of points, with one point
on the average for each 5 years of follow-up through age 53.

IV. ANALYSIS IN TERMS OF DOSAGE CLASSES

The simplest analysis consists of forming several dosage classes and determining
for these classes the fraction of patients who developed a cataract up to a specified
time after injection. Figure 4 permits a synopsis of the data for this type of analysis.
Ages at injection and times to diagnosis are given as heavy dots for those patients
who developed a cataract; they are superimposed on the distribution of points which



244 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

40

20r
E’..

years after injection

20l

age at injection

st

0.05 0.1 0.5 1 5
dosage (MBa/kg)

Fi1G. 3. The 25 patients with cataracts before age 54 are represented by vertical lines from their years of
birth (relative to the year of injection) to the year of diagnosis. The locations of the light and heavy dots
represent the distributions of age at injection and of time to diagnosis within the range of dosages, respec-
tively. The light points on the lower half of the diagram give the age at 2**Ra injection for the patients
without early cataracts. The scatter diagram in the upper part is analogous to that in Fig. 2. It gives one
point per 5 years at risk up to age 54 for each patient without early cataract.

0.8 MBq/kg<A
.
2
o
]
>
; 1 1 1
E
a 40 T T T T T T — o A S S
; “ A<0.2 MBq/kg + 0. 2<A<0.8 MBg/kg
3 .
2 20 Ik
e
0 - 1 Loty Il R S 2_; le. i 3 M N SN _.L,k
0 20 40 60 0 20 40 60 80

age at treatment (years)

FIG. 4. Diagram of ages at injection versus time from injection to cataract (heavy dots) or last year of
observation, up to 1986 (light points), for patients without reported cataracts. Each patient is represented
by a single point. The broken lines indicate the cut-off at 54 years of age. Left upper panel, all dosages.
Other panels, specified ranges of dosage.



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 245

give the age at injection and the total duration of follow-up (to 1986) for those patients
who have not developed a cataract. The broken lines are inserted to separate the early
opacifications from those that occurred later. It is evident that the early cataracts, i.e.,
those before the age of 54 (heavy dots below the broken line), occurred predominantly
in the group of patients treated with higher dosages. The number of early cataracts
in relation to the average dosages in each class not only shows the strong correlation
to dosage, but indicates, even in this simple representation, that the correlation is
not a proportionality, but a threshold-like dependence. This will be quantified in the
subsequent analysis.

To obtain dependences on time after treatment in the different dosage classes, one
needs methods that correct for competing risks, i.e., for the fact that some patients
are lost from observation during the follow-up. The use of crude estimates could lead
to results which are biased by differences of the follow-up times in the different dosage
classes. Therefore, one uses for the analysis, the sum-limit estimate which has, in the
same collective of patients, been used also for the analysis of bone sarcoma rates
(21), and which is largely equivalent to the familiar Kaplan-Meier, or product-limit,
estimate (36, 37). The method has been explained earlier (38, 39). The estimated
cumulative rates, R(f), (cumulative-hazard rates) are obtained from the formula for
the sum-limit estimate

RO= 2+ M
st !
where ¢; are the times after treatment when a cataract was diagnosed, and N; is the
number of patients with a follow-up time of not less than ¢;. Patients were removed
from the analysis at age 54. The summation includes cataracts diagnosed within the
follow-up time ¢.

In view of the limited number of patients and of early cataracts, the cumulative
rates after treatment are derived only for three different dosage ranges, as shown in
Fig. 5. There were no early cataracts at dosages below 0.2 MBq/kg. The diagram
confirms that the estimated cumulative rates increase with dosages in a nonlinear
fashion.

For the patients injected as juveniles (Fig. 5, lower panel) there is no indication of
systematically higher cumulative rates than for all patients (Fig. 5, upper panel). Nor
is there a recognizable change of the temporal distribution with dosage; the earlier
occurrence of some cataracts at the higher dose levels may merely reflect the overall
increased frequencies. The data are consistent with a cumulative incidence that does
not depend on age at treatment and that exhibits the same time course, apart from a
dose-dependent factor. These conclusions will next be substantiated by an analysis
that avoids the arbitrary separation into dosage classes.

V. ANALYSIS IN TERMS OF THE PROPORTIONAL HAZARDS MODEL

The results of the comparatively simple analysis in the preceding section are consis-
tent with a proportional hazards model. Such a model postulates that rate factors into
dependences on time after treatment and dosage,

R(t, A) = R(t)(aAd + A%)e™, )

where 1 is the time after treatment, and A is the value of the dosage expressed in



246 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

—
all patients

mean dosage = 2.27 MBq/kg

)
©
s 1L
£z
s 1.13 . |
- . 46
[
° [o]
g
° .3 T T v T
> Jjuveniles
£ L
S
g 2 F mean dosage = 2.55 MBq/kg h
o —

AR

H 1. 16
0.52
o I . -
0 10 20 30

time after treatment (years)

F1G. 5. Cumulative rates of cataracts versus time after injection. The curves are obtained from the sum
limit estimate (Eq. (1)). The three relations correspond to the dosage ranges 0.2 to 0.8 MBq/kg, 0.8 to 1.6
MBg/kg, and 1.6 MBq/kg and beyond. The numbers of patients (and the numbers of cataracts before age
54) are 386 (2), 176 (12), and 56 (11) for the three groups in the upper panel, and 89 (2), 76 (6), and 30 (6)
for the lower panel. Patients are included in the computations up to age 54.

MBq/kg. Suitable scaling of the so-called baseline function, R(), can make the co-
efficient with the linear or the quadratic term in dosage equal to unity. Since the
quadratic term will be seen to be dominant, its coefficient is set equal to unity.

The model of Eq. (2) avoids the arbitrary separation into dosage classes. R(¢) can
be any increasing dependence on time; it is determined by a maximum likelihood fit
to the data. The dosage-dependent term is the familiar linear-quadratic dependence,
with additional exponential term to account for possible deviations from the linear-
quadratic dependence at larger doses. As far as the dosage dependence is concerned,
the maximum likelihood fit determines merely the two parameters a and c. At this
stage of the analysis patients were still considered only through age 53.

The baseline function and the parameters a and c¢ are derived by maximizing the
partial likelihood corresponding to Eq. (2). The maximum likelihood solution is ob-
tained by a suitable modification of the algorithm of Cox (36). If, as stated, the dosage
is expressed in MBq/kg, the optimum likelihood is achieved with ¢ = 0.35 and a
negative coefficient a = —0.444. Although negative values of R(t, A) are, of course,
meaningless, the solution is admissible because no early cataracts were observed at
dosages less than a. The dosage dependence corresponding to the estimated parame-
ters a and c is represented in Fig. 6 (dotted curve). The cumulative rate for a dosage
1 MBqg/kg is given in the lower panel of Fig. 7. The estimated dosage dependence is,
except for the highest dosages, quite close to a dose-squared dependence. The maxi-
mum likelihood solution of this simpler model,

R(t, A) = R()A?, (3)
is represented in Fig. 6 (solid line) and in the top panel of Fig. 7. The estimated



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 247

0.4 T T T LI v

all patients Ry

30 years after in jection

cumulative rate

dosage (MBq/kg)

FiG. 6. Cumulative rate of cataracts 30 years after injection according to the proportional hazards models
with nonparametric time dependence and three different dosage dependences. Solid curve, dose-squared
model (Eq. (3)); straight line, linear model with threshold (Eq. (5)); dotted curve, linear—quadratic model
(EQq. (2)). For numerical values of the parameters see Table II.

coefficients and the likelihood values for the two models are given in Table II. The
more general model of Eq. (2) must evidently result in a somewhat better likelihood.
However, the difference in likelihoods is too small to reject the simpler dose-squared

dosage =1 MBqg/kg

2 T T T T T T
dose squared model

REN 4
@ [o]
°
]
g -2 | E— T T
@
° linear with threshold
5
o .1 ,
g
o
2
T 0
S
g
o .2 T T T

linear quadratic
AR .
0 N 1 R
o] 10 20 30 40

time after treatment (years)

F1G. 7. Cumulative rate of cataract versus time after injection with a dosage A = | MBqg/kg, according
to the proportional hazards model with the three different dosage dependences: upper panel, dose-squared
model (Eq. (3)); middle panel, linear model with threshold (Eq. (5)); lower panel, linear-quadratic model
(Eq. (2)).



248 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

TABLE Il

Analysis in Terms of Proportional Hazards Models

Values of log-likelihood, L, and parameters

Age at Number of patients
treatment (of patients with flA) = (aA + 4% Threshold
(vears) cataracts) fiA) = A2 X exp(—cA) (see Eq. (5)) flA) =47
204 L=-57.1 L=-56.6 L=-56.9 L=-57.1
<21 (14) a=-0.351 Ar=0.455 =19
c=0.292
All ages 763 L=-1174 L=-115.71 L=-1162 L=-1174
(25) a=—0444 Ar=0.5 p=21
c=0.351

Note. Follow-up up to age 54; R(1, A) = R(£)-fA); ¢, time after injection; 4, dosage in MBq/kg.

model. This is also supported by computations in terms of a model that postulates a
dependence on dosage with an unspecified exponent, p:

R(t, A) = R()A". 4)

The value of p resulting from the maximum likelihood analysis is very close to 2 (see
Table II).

One can go a step further and ask whether the data are equally consistent with a
linear dependence beyond a dosage threshold, A7. Such a threshold dependence has
been fitted by Schull and Otake to the observations in the atomic bomb survivors
(40, 41). The dependence has the form

R, 4) 0 for A< Ay )
t,A) =
R(t)(A — Ay) for A> Ar.

The same numerical methods are utilized as with Egs. (2)-(4) to obtain the maxi-
mum likelihood solution. The result is represented by the dashed line in Fig. 6 and
the middle panel of Fig. 7. The inferred dosage threshold is A7 = 0.5 MBq/kg. At
twice the threshold, i.e., at dosage 4 = 1 MBq/kg, the estimated cumulative rate 30
years after injection lies between 0.08 and 0.1. This agrees roughly with the value
estimated by Schull and Otake (40, 41) at twice their assumed threshold dose. The
likelihood achieved with the threshold model is somewhat superior to the likelihood
achieved with the dose-squared model. This is to be expected since the threshold
model has one more free parameter than the dose-squared model. The difference in
the values of the likelihood is not sufficient to reject the dose-squared model in favor
of the threshold model. Both models afford an adequate representation of the data.

To detect a possible age dependence of the response, additional computations were
performed that were restricted to the patients below age 21 at treatment. However,
as seen in Table II, substantially the same results were obtained, i.e., no age depen-
dence is recognizable in the data. Figure 8 gives the dose dependences for the juve-



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224

cumulative rate

0.4

0.3

0.2

0.1

249

Juveniles

30 years aof ter injection

dosage (MBg/kg)

F1G. 8. Cumulative rate of cataract 30 years after injection for patients less than 21 years at injection.
The relations are derived according to the proportional hazards model with nonparametric time depen-
dence and three different dosage dependences: solid curve, dose-squared model (Eq. (3)); straight line,
linear model with threshold (Eq. (5)); dotted curve, linear-quadratic model (Eq. (2)).

niles. Figure 9 gives, in separate panels for juveniles and all patients, the temporal
dependence of the cumulative rate, R(¢), resulting from the dose-squared model of
Eq. (3). The absence of a dependence on age at treatment appears to be in general
agreement with earlier conclusions by Schull and Otake (40, 41). However, such
agreement depends on the uncertain assumption that absorbed doses to the lens of
juveniles and adults are equal at equal injected activity per unit body weight.

cumulative rate of cataracts

.010 |

.001

100 — —r

dosage =1 MBa’kg

juveniles

T T

T

=T T T
all patients

40 4 10

time after treatment (years)

40

FI1G. 9. Cumulative rate of cataracts resulting from the proportional hazards model with dose-squared
dependence (Eq. (3)) and for an assumed dosage of 1 MBq/kg. The dependence in the right panel (semilog
plot) is identical to the dependence in the upper panel of Fig. 7 (linear plot). The dashed lines are given for

comparison. They result from the analysis of all cataracts (see Eq. (6)).



250 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.
VI. MAXIMUM LIKELIHOOD SOLUTION WITH INCLUSION OF ALL OPACIFICATIONS

An analysis including all cataracts needs to account also for spontaneous cataracts,
including those that occur at higher age and may or may be not associated with the
original disease. In the literature data are given either for the frequency of cataract
surgery (29, 32, 34) or for prevalences determined in slit-lamp examinations of popu-
lation samples at specified ages (33, 35). Cataracts detectable by slit-lamp are more
numerous than those severe enough to require surgery. The frequencies of age-re-
lated, or disease-related, cataracts in the 22*Ra patients must be expected to lie some-
where between. In view of this uncertainty a model was employed that assumes
merely that lens opacifications unrelated to the 2>*Ra treatment increase with some
power of age,

R(t, A) = [} A + [eo(t + 7)]P, (6)

where R(t, A) is, in this model, the cumulative rate including both spontaneous and
treatment-related cataracts. The time after treatment is 7, and 7 is the age at injection,
so that (¢ + 7) is the age of a patient at follow-up time ¢. The first component represents
the 22*Ra treatment-related cataracts. Their cumulative rate is set proportional to the
square of the dosage and to a power of time after injection. One speaks of Weibull
models (37) when event rates are assumed to be proportional to a power of time (or
of some other reference variable). The first term of Eq. (6) is a Weibull model with
reference to both time after injection and dosage. The second component represents
the spontaneous cataracts, as a power of age, with a different and, as one infers, sub-
stantially larger exponent.

For the numerical solution of a Weibull model standard optimization routines are
sufficient. Equation (6), as a sum of two terms, necessitates somewhat more complex
procedures. In the present context it is not necessary to deal with details of the algo-
rithm to determine the maximum likelihood values of the four parameters ¢, ¢, pi,
and p,.

In Table III results are given for the collective of 831 patients who were followed
for more than 1 year after injection. The dashed lines in Fig. 9, which represent the
dose-dependent term in Eq. (6), show that the inferred dosage and time dependence
agrees well with the results of the previous analysis which has been restricted to ages
below 54. Figure 10 depicts, for different age cohorts, the total prevalences, including
the cataracts which are unrelated to treatment (broken curve).

As a final step the threshold model is considered with inclusion of the age- or dis-
ease-related cataracts

Q)

R, A) = [c1t]P(A — A7) + [t + 1)]72 for A>Ar
’ et +7)]2  for A<Ar

The numerical solution is obtained in analogy to the computations described in
the preceding sections. Again it is seen that the threshold dependence fits equally well
as the quadratic dependence.

Table III also summarizes additional computations which show that the results
remain largely unchanged when somewhat different subgroups of patients are consid-
ered. The lines labeled “no exclusions” refer to all 861 patients of known dosage,



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224

TABLE III

Analysis in Terms of Weibull Models

251

Ageat Number of patients
injection (patients with Log-
(vears) cataracts) c; D) c D2 likelihood
Dose-squared model (Eq. (6))
All ages 831(55) 0.0108 2.25° 0.0104 9.7 —334.5
(+0.003) (+0.36) (+£0.0005)  (£1.6)
No exclusions 861 (58) 0.0099 2.12 0.010 7.7 —359.4
(£0.003) (£0.5) (20.001) (£1.5)
Spondylitis 487 (34) 0.0105 2.2 0.0096 9.9 -204.2
excluded (£0.002) (£0.34) (+0.002) (£1.5)
Age <21 204 (14) 0.0092 2.04 — — —-84.3
Linear model with threshold (Eq. (7))
(A7 = 0.48 MBq/kg)
All ages 831(55) 0.0151 2.22 0.0104 9.6 -332.4
(£0.0024)  (+0.4) (+0.0005) (£1.5)
No exclusions 861 (58) 0.0146 2.02 -0.01 7.9 —358.3
(£0.003) (0.6) (+0.001) (£1.5)
Age <21 204 (14) 0.0145 2.1 — — —84.3

Note. Units: time and age in years, dosage in MBq/kg. Asymptotic standard errors (see (36)) are in

parentheses.

* Excludes proportionality (p, = 1) with P < 0.001.

including those who were followed only briefly after treatment, or who had a cataract
diagnosed prior to or within | year after treatment. Further lines refer to the Weibull
analysis restricted to those of age below 21 at treatment. Finally, results are given for
computations excluding all ankylosing spondylitis patients. The results are close to
those for all patients, and this suggests no substantially higher association of cataracts
with the original disease in the spondylitis patients.

dosage:=1 MBqg/kg

cumulative rate of cataracts
n

‘¢~ age at injection (years)

/ /\/ l/l
//, 1
5 20 /'

30

age (years)

90

F1G. 10. Cumulative rates of cataracts according to the Weibull model in Eq. (6) versus age for patients
with an assumed dosage of 1 MBq/kg at the ages specified on the graph. The broken curve represents the
contribution of spontaneous cataracts.



252 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

VII. DISCUSSION

The present study is concerned with lens opacifications with impaired vision
among the ?**Ra patients who have been followed by Spiess since their treatment
several decades ago. The earlier finding (26) of a strong correlation with ***Ra dosage
has been extended to an analysis of functional dependences on dosage and time after
treatment. Dosage is expressed as injected activity per body weight. The inferred dos-
age dependence did not appear to depend on age at treatment; the distribution of
times from 2?“Ra injections to diagnosis did not recognizably change with dosage or
age at treatment. This may seem to be in conflict with earlier observations (12, 42,
43); but the failure to see a correlation between dosage and time to diagnosis may be
due to the limited number of cases and to the uncertainty on how long vision had
been impaired before some cataracts were reported.

To make the analysis more transparent, it has been performed in a stepwise fash-
ion. A series of diagrams has first been utilized to relate the diagnoses of severe lens
opacifications to the number of patients at risk, to the dosage of ?Ra, to the age at
treatment, and to the age at diagnosis. These diagrams show the strong correlation of
the incidence of cataracts with dosage. This correlation applies to all ages at treatment
and equally to the patients whose intended treatment was for tuberculosis and for
ankylosing spondylitis. It is also seen that the correlation to the injected activity re-
lates predominantly to the cataracts diagnosed at relatively early ages. Diagnoses be-
tween ages 50 to 60 show less correlation with dosage, and diagnoses beyond age 60
exhibit a correlation predominantly with age.

On a first, exploratory level of the analysis the patients were considered only up to
age 54. A linear nonthreshold relationship was strongly rejected (P < 0.001). How-
ever, the data are consistent with either a dependence on the square of the dosage or
a similar dependence with threshold at 0.5 MBq/kg and a linear dependence beyond
this threshold. The cumulative incidence of the treatment-related cataracts increases
approximately as the square of the time after treatment. This type of dependence
appears to apply regardless of age at injection and regardless of dosage.

A more general analysis utilizes a maximum likelihood fit of the data for all ages.
It takes account of a component that is dosage correlated and a component that is
independent of dosage but is correlated with age. This analysis which relates to all
58 diagnoses of cataracts yields substantially the same results for the dose-related
component as was obtained when patients were followed only up to age 54. As shown
in Table III, the dosage exponent is substantially larger than unity, i.e., simple linear
proportionality is rejected on a high level of significance. Again one concludes that
the cumulative rate is equally consistent with a dependence on the square of dosage
or with a linear dependence on dosage beyond a threshold of 0.5 MBgq/kg.

The same computations, based on the Weibull model, are also applied to subgroups
of the patients, such as those treated before age 21, or those who did not suffer from
ankylosing spondylitis. In all of these computations one obtains essentially the same
result; i.e., the dependence on dosage of injected 2**Ra appears to mask whatever
differences there may be between individual groups of patients. Specifically one can-
not recognize an increased association of lens opacifications with the original disease
for any of the groups of patients. In view of the overriding correlation with dosage
this is not surprising, and it does not exclude some degree of such associations.



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 253

60 T T T Al T
- total observed

2
§ 40 |- a
§ radiation induced
k]
E spontaneous
€ 20 -
E —
c

0 — L ' ’

1955 1965 1975 1985
end of calendar year

FI1G. 11. The cumulative number of cataracts up to the specified calendar year. Step function, observed
number of cataracts; continuous curves, the expected number of radiation-induced and spontaneous cata-
racts according to the Weibull model (Eq. (6)).

Figure 11 gives the observed cumulative frequency of cataracts vs calendar year. It
also gives the partition, according to the maximum likelihood fit, into the dosage
correlated and the spontaneous cases. Figure 12 gives the analogous information vs
age. Nearly 400 surviving patients are still in the follow-up, and in view of the present
results the decision has been made to conduct—during the forthcoming years—a
systematic examination of those who were treated at younger ages.

Since there is too little knowledge about the metabolism of ?>*Ra and the absorbed
doses to the lens and its surrounding structures, it would be desirable to examine the
question in animal experiments. In such studies attention would also have to be given
to a possible influence of the colloidal platinum and eosin which were present in trace
amounts in most of the ***Ra injections (44).

The induction of cataracts is conventionally treated as a nonstochastic effect of
ionizing radiations (45). The results of the present investigation agree with such a
classification, as far as the threshold-like response is concerned. The inferred thresh-
old of 0.5 MBq/kg lies above the dosage of about 0.15 MBq/kg which is applied

60 T T T
0 i total observed
°
g 401 radiation induced
©
o I
s ntaneous
% 20 spontaneou
o -
£ _ -
=1 F P
c //
-
0 il
o 20 40 60 80

age (years)

FIG. 12. The cumulative number of cataracts up to the specified age of the 2*Ra patients. Step function,
observed number of cataracts; continuous curves, the expected number of radiation-induced and spontane-
ous opacifications according to the Weibull model (Eq. (6)).



254 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.
in present-day *?*Ra treatment of ankylosing spondilitis (46); the follow-up of 1600

patients subjected to this treatment has not, up to now, provided evidence of in-
creased frequencies of cataracts (47).

APPENDIX: CATARACTS IN ?*Ra PATIENTS (AUGUST 1986)

Age at
1st Timeto Age at Injection Radium- Skeletal
injection  diagnosis  diagnosis span 224 dosage dose Original
Patient No. (years) (vears) (vears) (months) (uCiskg) (Gy) disease
Age* 1-10 (94 patients, D = 31.5 uCi/kg)
+1114 m 22/12 28 30 27 59.0 24.8 TB

1507 f 36/12 37 40 3 28.8 12.1 TB

1113 m 4 27 31 32 45.9 19.3 TB

1503 f 45/12 10 14 6 15.6 6.6 TB

1626 f 88/12 27 36 19 36.4 15.3 TB

1619 f 105/12 35 45 11 16.7 7.0 TB
+1632 f 107/12 5 15 39 85.7 36.0 TB

Age 11-20 (110 patients, D = 25.0 uCi/kg)

1720 f 147/12 29 43 7 28.3 1.9 TB
+1724 f 156/12 14 30 21 71.9 30.2 TB
+1320 m 158/12 15 31 23 35.0 14.7 TB

1431 m 182/12 6 24 20 110.7 31.0 TB
+1819 f 195/12 20 40 11 29.0 8.1 TB

1825 f 204/12 26 46 5 40.3 11.3 TB

1428 m 207/12 20 41 15 48.1 13.5 TB

Age 21-29 (157 patients, D = 20.2 uCi/kg)
494 m 21 32 53 27 38.6 5.4 TB
912 f 21 10 31 8 55.0 7.7 TB
+895 f 23 30 53 23 38.2 5.4 TB
469 m 23 25 48 12 24.8 35 TB
505 m 24 11 35 14 50.8 7.1 TB
880 f 25 32 57 14 30.3 42 TB
913 f 25 36 61 37 55.7 7.8 TB
974 f 27 21 48 3 28.0 39 Arthritis
344 m 27 28 55 15 27.0 3.8 ANK
+502 m 27 26 53 25 48.3 6.8 TB
+475 m 29 6 35 11 27.6 39 TB
294 m 29 28 57 3 16.2 2.3 ANK
157 m 29 37 66 2 7.6 1.1 ANK
Age 30-39 (178 patients, D = 12.2 uCi/kg)
+416 m 30 24 54 ? 6.8 1.0 TB
499 m 32 37 69 20 42.8 6.0 TB
7 m 32 24 56 1 1.6 0.2 ANK
(315) m 32 0 32 5 19.8 2.8 ANK
449 m 34 26 60 8 17.6 2.5 TB
+486 m 35 17 52 19 34.3 4.8 TB

889 f 35 33 68 16 36.0 5.0 TB




CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 255

APPENDIX—Continued

Age at
Ist Timeto Age at Injection Radium- Skeletal
injection  diagnosis  diagnosis span 224 dosage dose Original
Patient No. (vears) (vears) (vears) (months) (uCiskg) (Gy) disease
Age 30-39 (178 patients, D = 12.2 uCi/kg)

704 f 37 23 60 1 5.0 0.7 ANK
+353 m 37 10 47 11 52.0 7.3 ANK
879 f 38 37 75 7 28.8 4.0 TB

77 m 39 25 64 ? 4.4 0.6 ANK
102 m 39 33 72 1 4.8 0.7 ANK
Age 40-49 (185 patients, D = 12.2 uCi/kg)
+50 m 41 0 41 4 4.0 0.6 ANK
+329 m 41 26 67 10 22.8 32 ANK
189 m 42 28 70 2 8.8 1.2 ANK
297 m 42 22 64 5 17.5 2.5 ANK
+28 m 42 16 58 1 32 0.5 ANK
721 f 42 31 73 3 30.0 4.2 ANK
848 f 43 30 73 ? 14.5 2.0 TB
+506 m 44 5 49 22 53.8 7.5 TB
149 m 44 16 60 1 6.8 1.0 ANK
32 m 45 31 76 2 32 0.5 ANK
78 m 47 23 70 5 4.4 0.6 ANK
+442 m 49 19 68 7 16.0 2.2 TB
Age 50+ over (107 patients, D = 12.3 uCi/kg)
111 m 50 11 61 3 4.8 0.7 ANK
+868 f 52 26 ~78 6 23.0 3.2 TB
73 m 53 29 82 2 4.0 0.6 ANK
+162 m 56 17 73 | 8.0 1.1 ANK
+299 m 57 24 81 5 17.6 2.5 ANK
+52 m 58 2 60 1 4.0 0.6 ANK
(12) m 59 0 59 ? 2.0 0.3 ANK

Note. +, Deceased; TB, tuberculosis; ANK, ankylosing spondylitis; m, male; f, female. Patient records
are in traditional units of activity. To convert to Sl units, 1 xuCi/kg = 37 mBq/kg.
* Age at first injection.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to Dr. Robin Mole for his constant interest in the study, his careful review of the text,
and many fruitful discussions. We thank Karl Kogler for his diligent help in updating the medical records.

RECEIVED: December 26, 1986; REVISED: October 27, 1987; RE-REVISED: March 22,
1988

REFEP.ENCES

1. H. CHALUPECKY, Uber die Wirkung der Rontgenstrahlen. In Centralblatt fiir praktische Augenheil-
kunde (J. Hirschberg, Ed.), pp. 386-401, Veit, Leipzig, 1897.



256 CHMELEVSKY ET AL.

2. TREUTLER, Discussion to E. v. Hippel jun. (Uber angeborenen Zentral- und Schichtstar - experimen-
telle Untersuchungen). Ber. Dtsch. Ophtalmol. Ges., Heidelberg, 1905;J. F. Bergmann, Wiesbaden,
p. 338, 1906.

3. E. KrRokowskI and U. EHLING, Die Entwicklung der Radiokatarakte in Abhangigkeit vom Alter.
Fortschr. Rontgenstr. 88, 591-595 (1958).

4. U. EHLING and E. KROKOWSKI, Der Einfluss von Kataraktgenen auf die Strahlenempfindlichkeit der
Linse. Z. Naturforsch. B 15, 110-115 (1960).

G. R. MERRIAM, B. J. BIAVATI, J. L. BATEMAN, H. H. Rossl, V. P. BOND, L. GOODMAN, and E. F.
FocHT, The dependence of RBE on the energy of fast neutrons. 1V. Induction of lens opacities in
mice. Radiat. Res. 25, 123-138 (1965).

6. G. R. MERRIAM and B. V. WORGUL, Experimental radiation cataract—Its clinical relevance. Bu/l.

N.Y. Acad. Med. 59, 372-392 (1983).

7. B. V. WORGUL, G. R. MERRIAM, and C. MEDVEDOVSKY, Accelerated heavy particles and the lens I1.
Cytopathological changes. Invest. Opthalmol. Visual Sci. 27, 108-114 (1986).

D.G. CoGaN, S. F. MARTIN, and S. J. KIMURA, Atomic bomb cataracts. Science 110, 654-655 (1949).

R.J. MILLER, T. FuJINO, and M. D. NEFZGER, Ophthalmology Research Protocol, Hiroshima-Naga-
saki, ABCC TR, pp. 13-64, 1964.

10. K. CHOSsHI, I. TAKAKU, H. MisHIMA, T. TAKASE, S. NERIISHI, S. C. FINCH, and M. OTAKE, Ophthal-
mologic changes related to radiation exposure and age in adult health study sample, Hiroshima and
Nagasaki. Radiat. Res. 96, 560-579 (1983).

11. A.C. Woobp, Cyclotron cataracts. Am. J. Ophthalmol. 47, 20-28 (1959).

12. G.R. MERRIAM and E. F. FOCHT, A clinical study of radiation cataracts and the relation to dose. Am.
J. Roentgenol. Radium Ther. Nucl. Med. 77, 759-785 (1957).

13. G.R.MERRIAM and E. F. FOCHT, A clinical and experimental study of the effect of single and divided
doses of radiation on cataract productions. Trans. Am. Ophthalmol. Soc. 60, 35-62.

14. H. SPiEss, 2**Ra-Induced tumors in children and adults. In Delayed Effects of Bone-Seeking Radionu-
clides (C. W. Mays et al., Eds.), pp. 227-247. Univ. of Utah Press, Salt Lake City, 1969.

15. E. E. ADAMS, A. M. BRUES, and G. A. ANAST, Survey of ocular cataracts in radium dial workers.
Health Phys. 44, 73-79 (1983).

16. T. P. GRIFFITH, A. PIRIE, and J. VAUGHAN, Possible cataractogenic effect of radionuclides deposited
within the eye from the bloodstream. Br. J. Ophthalmol. 69, 219-227 (1985).

17. H. J. DEEG, N. FLOURNOY, K. M. SuLLIVAN, K. SHEEHAN, C. D. BUCKNER, J. E. SANDERS, R.
STORB, R. P. WITHERSPOON, and E. D. THOMAS, Cataracts after total body irradiation and marrow
transplantation: A sparing effect of dose fractionation. /nt. J. Radiat. Oncol. Biol. Phys. 10, 957~
964 (1984).

18. 1. BENDEL, W. SCHUTTMANN, and O. ARNDT, Cataract of lens as late effect of ionizing radiation in
occupationally exposed persons. In Late Biological Effects of Ionizing Radiation, pp. 309-319.
International Atomic Energy Agency, Vienna, 1978.

19. K. MARTIGNONI, Spontane und strahleninduzierte Triibungen der menschlichen Linse. Institut fur
Strahlenhygiene des Bundesgesundheitsamtes, Neuherberg/Miinchen, ZSH-Heft 62, April 1985.

20. C. W.Maysand H. SPIEss, Bone sarcomas in patients given radium-224. In Radiation Carcinogenesis:
Epidemiology and Biological Significance (J. D. Boice and J. F. Fraumeni, Eds.), pp. 241-252.
Raven Press, New York, 1984.

21. C. W. MAYs, H. Spiess, D. CHMELEVSKY, and A. M. KELLERER, Bone sarcoma cumulative tumor
rates in patients injected with Ra-224. In Radiobiology of Radium and Thorotrast (W. GOssner et
al., Eds.), pp. 27-31. Urban & Schwarzenberg, Munich, 1986.

22. D. CHMELEVSKY, A. M. KELLERER, H. SPIESS, and C. W. MAYS, A proportional hazards analysis of
bone sarcoma rates in German radium-224 patients. In The Radiobiology of Radium and Thoro-
trast (W. Gossner et al., Eds.), pp. 32-37. Urban & Schwarzenberg, Munich, 1986.

23. H. Spiess, C. W. MAYs, and E. SPIEss-PAULUS, Growth retardation in children injected with Ra-
224. In Radiobiology of Radium and Thorotrast (W. Gossner et al., Eds.), pp. 45-50. Urban &
Schwarzenberg, Munich, 1986.

24. E. SONNABEND, H. SpPIess, and C. W. MAYS, Tooth breakage in patients injected with Ra-224. In
Radiobiology of Radium and Thorotrast (W. Gossner et al., Eds.), pp. 60-64. Urban & Schwarzen-
berg, Munich, 1986.

“

o %



CATARACTS IN PATIENTS INJECTED WITH RADIUM-224 257

25. H. Spiess, A. GERSPACH, and C. W. MAaYs, Soft-tissue effects following Ra-224 injections into
humans. Health Phys. 35,61-81 (1978).

26. F.STEFANI, H. SPIESS, and C. W, MAYS, Cataracts in patients injected with radium-224. In The Radio-
biology of Radium and Thorotrast (W. Gossner e al., Eds.), pp. 51-59. Urban & Schwarzenberg,
Munich, 1986.

27. G.N. TAYLOR, T. F. DOUGHERTY, C. W. MAYS, R. D. LLOYD, D. R. ATHERTON, and W. S. S. JEE,
Radium-induced eye melanomas in dogs. Radiat. Res. 51, 361-373 (1972).

28. D. E. HENDERLY, A. J. GENSTLER, R. E. SMITH, and N. A. RA0, Changing patterns of uveitis. Am. J.
Ophthamol. 103, 131-136 (1987).

29. P. BERNTH-PETERSEN and E. BACH, Epidemiologic aspects cataract surgery. II. Regional variation in
frequencies. Acta Ophthalmol. 61, 397-405 (1983).

30. P. BRAENDSTRUP, Senile cataract. Acta Ophthalmol. 55, 337-346 (1977).

31. M. E. BRENNAN and E. G. KNoX, The incidence of cataract and its clinical presentation. Community
Health 7, 13-20(1975).

32. F.1. CAIRD, M. HUTCHINSON, and A. PIRIE, Cataract extraction in an English population. Br. J. Prev.
Soc. Med. 19, 80-84 (1965).

33. M. M. KinN1, H. M. LEiBowITZ, T. COLTON, R. J. NICKERSON, J. GANLEY, and T. R. DAWBER,
Prevalence of senile cataract, diabetic retinopathy, senile macular degeneration, and open-angle
glaucoma in the Framingham eye study. Am. J. Opthalmol. 85, 28-34 (1978).

34. D.J. NADLER and B. SCHWARTZ, Cataract surgery in the United States 1968-1976, descriptive epide-
miologic study. Am. Acad. Ophthalmol. 87, 10-18 (1980).

35. L. R. MAUNDER, R. C. MILTON, M. M. KINI, H. A. KAHN, R. J. NICKERSON, J. PoOL, T. COLTON,
J. P. GANLEY, J. I. LOEWENSTEIN, and T. R. DAMLER, The Framingham Eye Study, Monograph.
Surv. Ophthalmol. 24, 335 (1980).

36. J. D. KALBFLEISCH and R. L. PRENTICE, The Statistical Analysis of Failure Time Data. Wiley, New
York, 1980.

37. J.F. LAWLESS, Statistical Models & Methods for Life Time Data. Wiley, New York, 1982.

38. A. M. KELLERER and D. CHMELEVSKY, Analysis of tumor rates and incidences. A survey of concepts
and methods. In Proceedings, European Seminar on Neutron Carcinogenesis (J. J. Broerse and
G. B. Gerber, Eds.), pp. 209-231. Commission of the European Communities, Luxembourg, 1982.

39. A. M. KELLERER, Mathematical methods and models for radiation carcinogenesis studies. Leukemia
Res. 10, 711-717 (1986).

40. M. OTAKE and W. J. SCHULL, Relationship of Gamma and Neutron Radiation to Posterior Lenticular
Opacities among Atomic Bomb Survivors in Hiroshima and Nagasaki, RERF Technical Report
Series, RERF TR, pp. 17-81, 1982.

41. M. OTAKE and W. J. SCHULL, The relationship of gamma and neutron radiation to posterior lenticular
opacities among atomic survivors in Hiroshima and Nagasaki. Radiat. Res. 92, 574-595 (1982).

42. G.R. MERRIAM, A. SZECHTER, and E. F. FOCHT, The effects of ionizing radiations on the eye. Front.
Radiat. Ther. Oncol. 6, 346-385 (1972).

43. G. R. MERRIAM, B. V. WORGUL, C. MEDVEDOVSKY, M. ZAIDER, H. H. RossI, Accelerated heavy
particles and the lens. I. Cataractogenic potential. Radiat. Res. 98, 129-140 (1984).

44. A.H.W. Nias, Radiation and platinum drug interaction. Int. J. Radiat. Biol. 48,297-314 (1985).

45. ICRP, Nonstochastic Effects of Ionizing Radiation. Publication 41, International Commission on Ra-
diological Protection, Pergamon, Oxford/New York/Frankfort, 1984.

46. R.R. WICK, D. CHMELEVSKY, and W. GOSSNER, Radium-224 risk to bone and haematopoietic tissue
in ankylosing spondylitis patients. In The Radiobiology of Radium and Thorotrast (W. Gossner et
al., Eds.), pp. 38-44. Urban & Schwarzenberg, Munich, 1986.

47. R.R. Wick and W. GOSSNER, Follow-up study of late effects in 224-Ra treated ankylosing spondylitis
patients. Health Phys. 44, Suppl. 1, 187-195 (1983).



RADIATION RESEARCH 115, 631-632 (1988)

Author Index for Volume 115

A

ABBOTT, GREGORY L., 586
AGER, DARLENE D., 124
ALATI, TERESA, 152
ALLEN,J. W, 334
ANGLETON, GEORGE M., 70
ARMOUR, ELWOOD P., 421

B

BAKER, D. G, 448
BAKKER, M. G., 403
BEETHAM, KAREN L., 176
BENJAMIN, S. A., 472
BENJAMIN, STEPHEN A., 70, 84
BiaGLOW, JOHN E., 495
BLAKELY, E. A., 54
BLAZEK, ED ROBERT, 624
BoGo, VICTOR, 595
BoGoLyuBov, V.M., 44
BOWARD, CHESTER A, 595
BROCK, WILLIAM A, 161
BRONIC, INES KRAICAR, 213
BROOK, ITZHAK, |

C

CHANG, P. Y., 54
CHAPLIN, D. J., 292
CHMELEVSKY, D., 238
CHu,Guo L., 576
CLARK, EWARD P., 495
CrLaYcaMP, H. GREGG, 617
COHEN, G., 303

COLE, ARTHUR, 421
CONGER, A. D, 303
CONSTABLE, W. C,, 448
CooK, JOHN A, 96, 106

D

Davis, M. E., 303
Dawson, D. T, 515
DEEN, DENNISF., 187
DEWEY, WILLIAM C., 576

DIPATRI, ARTHUR, 325
DUBOIS, ANDRE, 595

E

EPP, EDWARD R., 495
EREXSON, G. L., 334

F

FIALA, NANCY, 595

Fox, MICHAEL H., 96, 106
FREEMAN, MICHAEL L., 461
FRENKEL, 1. D., 44
FURUNO-FUKUSH]I, IKUKO, 273

G

GALLINL R., 481

GERLACH, R.F,, 314
GIACCIA, AMATO, 325
GRAHAM, MICHAEL M., 586
GRAHN, DOUGLAS, 347
GROSS, NICHOLAS J., 543
GUILMETTE, R. A, 314

H

HAHN,F.F., 314

HALL, EriCJ., 281

HALPERIN,E. C., 334

HAYNES, ROBERT H., 124

HEel, ToM K., 281

HELD, KATHRYN D, 495

HENDRY, J. H., 481

HeNLE, KURT]J., 202, 373

HENTOSH, PATRICIA, 436

HERSKIND, C., 141

HiLL, COLINK., 624

HITTELMAN, WALTER N., 550,
566

HONORE, G., 334

HUGHES, HAYwoop N., 605

IVANKOVIC, STAN, 115

631

J

JACKSON, WILLIAM E. III, 605
JENKINS, O., 303
JIRTLE, RANDY L., 152

K

KAISER, D. L., 448
KELLERER, A. M., 238
KEMPF, SUSANNER., 115
KENNING, J. M, 515
KLIGERMAN, A. D., 334
KovaL, THOMAS M., 413
KREBS, 1., 192

KREBS, W, 192

L

LABANOWSKA, JADWIGA, 176
LAMPERTL A., 303

LaPruUN, I. B., 44

LEE, ARTHURC., 70

LeiTH, JOUN T, 533
LEWELLEN, THOMAS K., 586
LITJENS, R. A. J., 403
LOMMEL, L., 54

LUMPKIN, CHARLES K., 202

M

MARGULIES, LOLA, 503
MATSUDAIRA, HIROMICHI, 273
MAUDERLY, J. L., 314
MAWw, HSIUCHENG, 503
Mays, C. W, 238
MEISTRICH, MARVIN L., 161
MEREDITH, MICHAELJ., 461
MERRIAM, G. R., Jr., 192
METTING, N. F., 389

MEYN, RAYMOND E., 223
MICHELSON, SETH, 533
MILISEN, WILLIAM B., 84
MILLER, G. G, 515
MILLER, G. K., 472
MILLER, GLEN K., 84
MOLINEUX, G., 481

Copyright © 1988 by Academic Press, Inc.
All rights of reproduction in any form reserved.



632

MONSON, THOMAS P, 373
Moss, A. JEFFERSON, 373
MUGGENBURG, B. A., 314
MURRAY, DAVID, 223
Muzi, MARK, 586

N

NAGLE, WILLIAM A ., 373
NARINE, K. ROY, 543
NEURINGER, LEO J., 361
NGo,F.Q.H,, 54

NoLb, J. B., 472

NOLEN, GREGORY T., 202

o

OBELIC, BOGOMIL, 213
OKUNIEFF, PAUL, 361
OOTSUYAMA, AKIRA, 488
OsMAK, M., 609
OTSUKA, MAKOTO, 161

P

PARETZKE, H. G., 389
PEAK, JENNIFER G., 624
PEAK, MEYRICK J., 624
PERRY, DAVID J., 26
PLAGGMIER, M. M., 314

Q

QUICKENDEN, T. 1., 403

AUTHOR INDEX

R

Rizzo, A., 303
RUMMENY, ERNST, 361

SAGER, H., 448
SAMMARTINO, GAEL, 202
SANGSTER, D. F., 403

SELBY, CHRISTOPHER P., 187
SKATES, STEVEN, 361

SMITH, STEVENT., 617
SODICOFF, M., 303
SOKOLOVA, Z. A, 44
SPENCE, ALEXANDER M., 586
SPIESS, H., 238

SrRDOC, DUSAN, 213
STAFFORD, PATRICK M., 223
STAMATO, THOMAS D., 325
STEEL, LINDA K., 605
STEFANL F. H., 238

STROM, STEPHEN C., 152
Suit, HERMAN D., 361

T

TANOOKA, HIROSHI, 488
TAYLOR, JANE M., 202
TeSTA,N.G., 481
THOMSON, JOHN F., 347

NOTICE

Tosias, C. A, 54
TOFILON, PHILIPJ., 187
TOLMACH, L.J., 176
TROTMAN, S. M., 403

U

UENO, AKIKO M., 273

\

VANANKEREN, SUSANNA C., 223
VAN CLEEFF, MARTIN, 152
VAUPEL, PETER, 361

w

WALDEN, THOMAS L., JR., 605
WALDREN, CHARLES A., 281
WALLACE, SUSAN S., 503
WARTERS, RAYMOND L., 258
WESTBROOK-COLLINS, B., 334
WILLETT, CHRISTOPHER, 361
WiLsoN, W.E., 389

WLODEK, DANUTA, 550, 566
WoLrr, R. K., 314

WORGUL, B. V., 192

z

ZUBKOVA, S. M., 44

The Subject Index for Volume 115 will appear in the December 1988 issue as part of a cumulative index

for the year 1988.



